
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to the 18th International Championship Show of the 

CAT ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA  -  http://www.casawcf.co.za 

Affiliated to the World Cat Federation  -  http://www.wcf-online.de/ 

 

SHOW MANAGER & INFORMATION: 

Charmaine Danziger - e-mail: danzs@mweb.co.za - 0824128410 

ADMIN MANAGER: 

Johan Lamprecht - e-mail:  lampr@mweb.co.za  -  fax:  0866206724 

We hope you enjoy our show and share the dream of enjoying our wonderful hobby, in the spirit of 

international and national co-operation and friendship. 

 

Catalogues:   R10 

PLEASE DO NOT TOUCH, FEED OR DISTURB THE CATS IN ANY WAY 

DISCLAIMER:  Exhibitors exhibit their cats at their own risk.  Members of the public are admitted to the show at their own risk.  The Cat Association of 

Southern Africa and the World Cat Federation will not accept any responsibility for damages arising from any cause whatsoever. 

GAUTENG , SOUTH AFRICA – 3 OCTOBER 2009 

http://www.casawcf.co.za/
http://www.wcf-online.de/
mailto:lampr@mweb.co.za




 

 
Executive Board of the World Cat Federation  

 

 

The board consists of managing and associated directors in addition to the different panels with their chairmen. 

Executive Board  

PRESIDENT  

  

GENERAL SECRETARY  

Anneliese Hackmann 
Geisbergstr. 2, D-45139 Essen 

(Deutschland) 

Phone: +49 201 555724  

Fax: +49 201 552747 

eMail: wcf@wcf-online.de   

Ortrun Wagner 

Merianstr. 3, D-64646 Heppenheim 

Phone: 06252 - 6119  

Fax: 06252 - 6592 

eMail: ortrun-wagner@t-online.de 

eMail: WCFWagner@aol.com  
 

TREASURER  

Marion Meister 
Hohenzollernstr. 1 a, D-45888 Gelsenkirchen 

Phone: +49 209 201127 

Fax: +49 2091479869 

eMail: meister@siam-okh.de  
 

Associated Directors  

1. VICE PRESIDENT    2. VICE PRESIDENT  

Paulo S. Ruschi 

31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY - 11103 

Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com   

  Anna Rudakova 

P.O. 123, RUS-440000 Penza  

Tel.: +7 (841-2) 66-01-24  

Fax: +7 (841-2) 66-01-30 

annrud@mail.ru 

 

PANEL CHAIRMEN  

DISCIPLINARY     SHOWS     STANDARD & JUDGES  

Molly Oliver-Sasson  

Mai - Oktober: 

1 Marlow House, 36 Twickenham Road, 

TEDDINGTON, Middlesex TW11 8AX. 

Tel & Fax no  +44 20 8943 1377 

ALMOSASSON@aol.com 

  

November - April: 

94, Orlando str. 

Hampton. Victoria 3188/Australien 
Tel./Fax: +61.3.95025078  

 ALMOSASSON@aol.com 

  

  

  Eveline Preiss 

Fr.-Wilhelm-Str. 1, 16798 Fürstenberg  
Tel. 033093.600880  

Fax: 033093.60150 

eveline.preiss@cats4you.de 

   

Please ask for show licensing  

by email only:  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY - 11103 

Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com  

  Please, send all your documents to: 

Judges Commission Secretary: Cornelia Hungerecker 
Overbergstr. 34 

D-45141 Essen 

Tel. +49.201.328298 

Mobil: +491777328298 

c_hungerecker@yahoo.de  

 

FINANCIAL CONTROL CHAIRMAN  

Frau Marita Schunkert 
Hedwigstr. 36, D-47058 Duisburg 

Tel.: 0203 336427   
 

 

01.07.2007                                                       Copyright 2000 © WCF - World Cat Federation, Essen 

  

mailto:WCF@wcf-online.de
mailto:ortrun-wagner@t-online.de
mailto:WCFWagner@aol.com
mailto:meister@siam-okh.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:annrud@mail.ru
mailto:ALMOSASSON@aol.com
mailto:ALMOSASSON@aol.com
mailto:eveline.preiss@cats4you.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:c_hungerecker@yahoo.de
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de


*WCF – Office of the Vice President – NY - USA    

*WCF - 21 YEARS OF GREAT SHOWS IN ALL 5 CONTINENTS AND  MIDDLE EAST !!!*  

 

GAUTENG - South Africa, 

WCF SHOW  LICENSING 
 

New York, September 14, 2009 

 

New York,  August 31, 2009. GAUTENG – Region 5 

License #  9216 - AFRICA CONTINENT  SHOW 

Req: August 19, 2009 

C-0854/ZA- 0215 

 

To: CASA - Cat  Association of Southern Africa 

 
Att: Johan Lamprecht 

With  courtesy-copy to the invited judges who have email address 

 

Dear  President, 

 

This license is to give you the right to hold the show  listed below once it is licensed under WCF Show Rules and Regulations. No  American Rings are 

allowed in WCF Shows, only WCF Rings. See approved rules  for that purpose. 

 

Country: South Africa. 

Club: CASA – Cat  Association of Southern Africa (ZA - 0215) 

City: GAUTENG 

Date: October  3, 2009. (ONE DAY SHOW ONE CERTIFICATE ONLY) 

Special Shows : WCF Adult ,  Kittens and Neuter RINGS  and Persian Cats. 

 

Judges: 

Lucy  Arends-Wagner, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Dina Freitas, South Africa  (AB,WCF) 

Daniel Germishuys, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Su Jacobs, South  Africa (AB,WCF) 

Johan Lamprecht, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Tanya Milligan,  South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Gail Nel, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Jane Vermeulen,  South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Klaas van der Wijk, The Netherlands  (AB,WCF) 

Brenda Neukircher, South Africa (LH,SLH,WCF) 

Karen Pepler,  South Africa (AB,SACC,WCF-Guest)  

Joan Blaettner, South Africa(AB,Non-WCF  ) 

Deon Scheepers, South Africa (AB,Non-WCF)  

June Stafford,South Africa (AB,Non-WCF)  

OBS. No  other judge is allowed to judge this show. 

 
Please remember to place on  stage a large WCF Symbol and print this license on one of the first pages of  show catalogue. Only Shows with licensing printed on show 

catalogues prove  they are really licensed and valid for WCF awards.  
Shows which licenses  are not printed in the show catalogues are not licensed by WCF, and the Club  will face Disciplinary Action and fine charges as approved by last 

 G.A 

We would like to remember to all of you those very important  things: 
All Shows Must be Licensed and Licenses must be printed on Show  Catalogues. Fine of Euros 200 will apply if Club does not comply with this  resolution.  

In All World and International Shows with foreign judges  or exhibitors, all Announcements  and Cat Calls during the show and   Best in Show Ceremonies, MUST BE 

made also in English, not only in the  native language of the country. 
In WCF shows, cats cannot be judged more  than once per day even in combined shows with two or more clubs,  under  penalty of rules. 

Judge names cannot be added to this license. Please ask  for a new license if you need to invite other judges at least 45 days before  the show date. 

A copy of this show catalogue must be sent to Mr. Ruschi by  regular mail, within 10 days from the show date according to General Assembly  decision.  
Please buy Show Certificates from WCF treasurer at least 50 days  in advance and send the C number together with all the data when requesting a  license at least 45 days 

prior the show date. City or date change requires  new payment and new C number. 

 

We from the Board wish you all  the best for this upcoming show. 

 

Best regards  

Paulo Ruschi   

WCF 1. Vice President 

SHOW LICENSING MANAGER  

 
*WCF  is a registered trademark of World Cat Federation; Its use by non WCF Club  members will result in prosecution 



CATEGORY:    LONGHAIR 
 

CLASS:  CHINCHILLA LONGHAIR (TRAD) BLACK SHADED SILVER (CHLns11)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  L ARENDS-WAGNER 
 

1       Jalbertus Picasso 

CFSA    M19866    DOB:  2007/09/29    AGE:  2y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Jalbertus Alan Micho Ashraf (PERZLM501)    DAM:   Jalbertus Lostris Ahareeva (PERGLM502) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

 

2       Misty's Monsier Montague 

CASA    20080926CHLns12M03exp    DOB:  2008/09/26    AGE:  1y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  L'Dearheart Dionysus of Cherie-Finesse (CHL)    DAM:   Cherie-Finesse Shadow (CHL) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Stuart Seaton 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CHINCHILLA LONGHAIR (TRAD) BLACK SILVER SHADED (CHLns11)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  L ARENDS-WAGNER 
 

3       Chindy's Zia 

SACC    20709128    DOB:  2007/09/21    AGE:  2y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  B Crellin          BREEDER:  Cindy Edmunds 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

4       Chindy's Lord Leonides 

SACC    20810023    DOB:  2008/0810    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  N MacKinnon          BREEDER:  Cindi Edmunds 

RESULT:   

 
 



5       Chindy's Mr Muddles 

SACC    20810025    DOB:  2008/06/10    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05Sh)    DAM:   Chindy's Jalbertus Maya (ASAA) 

OWNER:  M Smalberger          BREEDER:  Cindi Edmunds 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK (PERn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

6       Flamboyant Eskom Prince of Darkness 

CFSA    M22083    DOB:  2009/01/01    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Eldon Ca-Melot (PER.XCB.8.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Flamboyant Jikka Majika NQ (PER.SoM.5.02) 

OWNER:  C Langner          BREEDER:  MC Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BROWN TABBY (PERn21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

7       Ormeryds Putta Wickman of L'Exquisite (imp) 

CFA        DOB:  2009/02/27    AGE:  7m1w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Eur Ch Ormeryds John-Tage DMS NW (EXO05)    DAM:   IxieDixie's Rise to the Occasion (PER05Tc) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  A Lange 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR (PERn03)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

8       Tres Jolie Bellissimo 

SACC    20802134    DOB:  2008/02/21    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tes Jolie (ASAA) (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR (PERn03)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

9      Ch Tres Jolie Bella-Donna 

SACC    20802135    DOB:  2008/02/21    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR MACKEREL TABBY (PERn0323)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

10       Caziggi Bruno 

CFSA    M23011    DOB:  2009/06/12    AGE:  3m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Helshar Ultimate Showman of Caziggi (PER8SUB01)    DAM:   Jean D'Arese Haylie of Caziggi (PER05SCB02) 

OWNER:  L Coetzer          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR SPOTTED TABBY (PERn0324)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

11       Achlin-Ve Benjamin Button of Caziggi 

CFSA    M22944    DOB:  2009/03/27    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Jubeleum Walking On High Cotton of Achlin-Ve' (imp) (PER5SUV01)    DAM:   Ch Flamboyant Project Runway of Achlin-Ve' 

(imp) (PER36SCB02) 

OWNER:  L Coetzer          BREEDER:  Roeleen du Plessis 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

12       Brettachtal's Aida of Jalbertus 

CFSA    M21231    DOB:  2004/01/06    AGE:  5y9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's George Clooney (PER05GOU)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Joy Celine (PER05ZLM) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER TIPPED (PERns12)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

13       Jalbertus Snowy 

CFSA    M22651    DOB:  2009/02/01    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Lionstones Dayo of Jalbertus (PER)    DAM:   Jalbertus Astra Astra (PER) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

14       Jalbertus Zara 

CFSA    M19867    DOB:  2007/09/29    AGE:  2y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Jalbertus Alan Micho Ashraf (PERZLM501)    DAM:   Jalbertus Lostris Ahareeva (PERGLM502) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN TIPPED (PERny12)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

15       Jalbertus Ebony Girl 

CFSA    M22644    DOB:  2008/12/14    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Jalbertus Aerial (PERZKM501)    DAM:   Tr Ch Annaline's Chardene of Jalbertus (PERGOF02) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN TABBY (PERny21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

16       Jalbertus Jet 

CFSA    M22657    DOB:  2009/02/19    AGE:  7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Lionstones Dayo of Jalbertus (PER)    DAM:   Jalbertus Cleodoria Rubina (PER) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Helen van Schoor 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE HARLEQUIN (PERa02)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

17       Sha-Sume Nitro 

CFSA    M22789    DOB:  2009/02/13    AGE:  7m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Toulouse NID Douillet Banzai of Sha-Sume (PER06SoV)    DAM:   Sha-Sume Melody of My Heart NQ (PER36SoH) 

OWNER:  A De Villiers          BREEDER:  Hedwig Peplar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE HARLEQUIN (PERa02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

18       Flamboyant Ella Blue of Divine Flame 

SACC    20805124    DOB:  2008/05/26    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Shakespurrs Lilltle Love God of Flamboyant NW (PER.SDB.6.01)    DAM:   Flamboyant Ella Enchanted (PER.SoH.37.02) 

OWNER:  P Di Giacomo          BREEDER:  Marianne Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE HARLEQUIN (PERa02)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

19       Sha-Sume Ocean 

CFSA    M22791    DOB:  2009/02/13    AGE:  7m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Toulouse NID Douillet Banzai of Sha-Sume (PER06SoV)    DAM:   Sha-Sume Melody of My Heart NQ (PER36SoH) 

OWNER:  A De Villiers          BREEDER:  Hedwig Peplar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE BICOLOUR MACKEREL TABBY (PERa0323)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

20       Flamboyant Thom-Thom 

CFSA    M22932    DOB:  2009/04/01    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Shakespurrs Little Love God of Flamboyant NW (PER.SDB. 6.01)    DAM:   Sha-Sume Cupie Doll of Flamboyant 

(PER.SDH.5.02) 

OWNER:  C Langner          BREEDER:  MC Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN LILAC POINT (PERc33)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

21       Cuumba Shalimar Pearl 

CFSA    M22296    DOB:  2008/12/20    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Warwick Feather Pearl of Cuumba (PER5SoP)    DAM:   Db Gr Ch Warwick Yogi Bear (PERSoM10) 

OWNER:  A Smit          BREEDER:  Cheryl Rudolph 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN RED HARLEQUIN (PERd02)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

22       Tres Jolie Superbe 

SACC    20811207    DOB:  2008/11/21    AGE:  10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN RED HARLEQUIN (PERd02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

23       Il Trovatore Heidi my Sonneblom 

CFSA    M21933    DOB:  2008/11/12    AGE:  10m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch My Pride Just a Gigolo of Il trovatore (PER.SoB.8.01)    DAM:   T-Cies Pretty Girl of Il Trovatore (PER.SoH.36.02) 

OWNER:  G Trimble          BREEDER:  C Pieterse 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN RED BI-COLOUR CLASSIC TABBY (PERd0322)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

24       Tres Jolie Montego Bay 

CFSA    M20416    DOB:  2007/10/20    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite C'est Si Bon of Tre's Jolie (PER006Ts)    DAM:   Ch Nizat Kiara of Tre's Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:  Charmaine Danziger 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN RED BICOLOUR SPOTTED TABBY (PERd0324)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

25       Tres Jolie First Edition 

SACC    20701206    DOB:  2007/01/07    AGE:  2y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Gr Ch Nizat Kiss Me Quick of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN CREAM (PERe)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

26       L'Exquisite Sans Souci 

SACC    20901004    DOB:  2009/01/05    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite Du Monet Jack Sparrow (imp) NQ RW (PER05)    DAM:   Sup Ch L'Exquisite Insousience DM (PER02) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN CREAM BICOLOUR (PERe03)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

27       Divine Flame Valentino 

SACC    20803216    DOB:  2008/03/20    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Shakespurrs Lilltle Love God of Flamboyant NW (PER.SDB.6.01)    DAM:   DB Gr Ch Flamboyant Lemony Snicket of Divine 

Flame (PER. SoD.7.02) 

OWNER:  P Di Giacomo          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK HARLEQUIN TABBY (PERf0221)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

28       Achlin-Ve Whispered Kiss of Caziggi 

CFSA    M22940    DOB:  2009/03/27    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Jubeleum Walking On High Cotton of Achlin-Ve' (imp) (PER5SUV01)    DAM:   Ch Flamboyant Project Runway of Achlin-Ve' 

(imp) (PER36SCB02) 

OWNER:  L Coetzer          BREEDER:  Roeleen du Plessis 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY BI-COLOUR (PERf0322)  -  CAPI FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

29      Pr Tres Jolie Nini 

SACC    20802136    DOB:  2008/02/21    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE TORTOISESHELL BICOLOUR SPOTTED TABBY (PERg0324)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

30       Flamboyant It Must Be Love of Divine Flame 

SACC    20803214    DOB:  2008/03/30    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Shakespurrs Lilltle Love God of Flamboyant NW (PER.SDB.6.01)    DAM:   Gr Ch Flamboyant Cliona L'Meur (PER.SoB.7.02) 

OWNER:  P Di Giacomo          BREEDER:  Marianne Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN WHITE COPPER EYED (PERw62)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  K VAN DER WIJK 
 

31      Pr L'Exquisite Showbiz 

SACC    20212046    DOB:  2002/12/07    AGE:  6y10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite Café Au Lait (PER02)    DAM:   Stanwicks Purrfect Pansy (PER15) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  B Neukircher 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK (MCOn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

32       Kernes Midnight Onyx 

SACC    20903010    DOB:  2009/03/12    AGE:  6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kernes Fleetwood Mac (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Tawneemocha (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Hoffend          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn22)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

33       Kernes Brown Bomber 

SACC    20811078    DOB:  2008/11/27    AGE:  10m1w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Koontucky Jumpin Jack Flash of Coonsters (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Sigourney (MCO) 

OWNER:  M Kernes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn22)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

34      Pr Kernes Easy Rider of Tres Jolie 

SACC    20610080    DOB:  2006/10/03    AGE:  3y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Kernes Fleetwood Mac (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Sigourney (MCO) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn22)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

35       Colorcats Quality Street 

SACC    20903071    DOB:  2009/04/06    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Colorcats Justcoons De Cadent (MCO)    DAM:   Colorcats Justcoons La Sevillana (MCO) 

OWNER:  N Greeves          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL TABBY (MCOn23)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

36       The Legends Diva Zatanna of Shangri-La 

SACC    20811025    DOB:  2008/11/11    AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Callicoon Pandomanea Spirit (MCO)    DAM:   The Legends Lochnargoos Itchykoo (MCO) 

OWNER:  V Wright          BREEDER:  Petra Smith 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL TABBY (MCOn23)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

37       Kernes The Yankee Cat 

CFSA    M18223    DOB:  2006/09/30    AGE:  3y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kassaro Ruffus the Red of Kernes (MCO.05.SoD.8.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Kernes Donna Katia (MCO.05.SoC.02) 

OWNER:  J Noble          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN BICOLOUR CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn0322)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

38       Kernes Joy - 2 

SACC    20801052    DOB:  2008/01/17    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Westwood Boston Sox (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Ms Norma Jean (MCO) 

OWNER:  M Kernes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN & WHITE CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn0522)  -  CAPI FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

39      Pr Shangri-la Bobby's Girl 

CFSA    M15845    DOB:  2005/08/17    AGE:  4y    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Tr Sp Ch Kernes Sultan of Couria Cooni (MCO.05.SoC.01)    DAM:   Shangri-la Moulin de Crecy Versailles (MCO.05.SDQ.02) 

OWNER:  J Noble          BREEDER:  Vivian Wright 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN & WHITE CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn0522)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

40       Westwoods Choc Nut Sundae 

SACC    20710059    DOB:  2007/10/21    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Curiacooni Kernes Sultan (MCO)    DAM:   Gr Ch Thomeka Cerella (MCO) 

OWNER:  A Vosloo          BREEDER:  Gail Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL & WHITE TABBY (MCOn0523)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

41       Thomeko Renoir of Shangri-La 

SACC    20809079    DOB:  2008/09/14    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Shangri-La Black Jack (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Quintessa of Thomekokatz (MCO) 

OWNER:  V Wright          BREEDER:  Trish Thompson 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY (MCOns22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

42       Kernes Rainbow Warrior 

SACC    20902001    DOB:  2009/01/07    AGE:  9m3w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Kernes Kassario Amarula Cream (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Silver Storm (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Bhoola          BREEDER:  M Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK SILVER & WHITE TABBY (MCOns0521)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

43       Kernes Titanium WITHDRAWN 

SACC    20810018    DOB:  2008/09/15    AGE:  1y2w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Kernes Kassaro Amarula Cream (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Ms Tina Turner (MCO) 

OWNER:  K & E Brodie          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLUE BI-COLOUR CLASSIC TABBY (MCOa0322)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

44       Kernes Rhapsody 'n Blue 

SACC    20902002    DOB:  2009/01/07    AGE:  8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Kernes Kassaro Amarula Cream (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Silver Storm (MCO) 

OWNER:  JM Musto          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON RED MACKEREL TABBY (MCOd23)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

45       Shangri-la Pot Pourri 

SACC    208112066    DOB:  2008/12/04    AGE:  9m30d    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Thomshala Bonfires Marakesh (MCO)    DAM:   Scooters American Pie of Shangri-la (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Sloan          BREEDER:  Vivian Wright 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON RED SHADED (MCOds)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

46       Kernes Dallas Gold 

SACC    20810016    DOB:  2008/09/15    AGE:  1y3w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Kernes Kassaro Amarula Cream (imp) (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Tina Turner (MCO) 

OWNER:  D & S Gough & Willmer          BREEDER:  M Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON RED & WHITE CLASSIC TABBY (MCOd0522)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

47       Kernes Cincinnati Kid WITHDRAWN 

SACC    20606017    DOB:  2006/06/09    AGE:  3y3m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Curiacoon Aberlour (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Ms Tina Turner (MCO) 

OWNER:  K & E Brodie          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK TORTIE & WHITE (MCOf05)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

48       Colorkats Chiara 

SACC    20903036    DOB:  2009/03/05    AGE:  6m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Colorkats Justcoons de Cadent (MCO)    DAM:   Colorkats Jennyanydots (MCO) 

OWNER:  D & S Gough & Willmer          BREEDER:  D le Roux 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK TORTIE & WHITE MACKEREL TABBY (MCOf0523)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

49       Kernes Townee Mocha 

SACC    20709041    DOB:  2007/09/13    AGE:  2y2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Koontucky Jumpin Jack Flash of Coonsters (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Ms Tina Turner (MCO) 

OWNER:  M Kernes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK TORTIE SILVER BICOLOUR CLASSIC TABBY (MCOfs0322)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J STAFFORD 
 

50       Kernes Mississippi Hell Cat 

SACC    20810021    DOB:  2008/09/15    AGE:  1y3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Kernes Kassaro Amarula Cream (MCO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kernes Ms Tina Turner (MCO) 

OWNER:  M Kernes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  NORWEGIAN FOREST CREAM AND WHITE BICOLOUR (NFCe03)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

51       The Legends Remington Steele of Shangri-La 

SACC    2080960    DOB:  2008/09/29    AGE:  1y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Foxwood Womble of Featherpaws (NFC)    DAM:   Sup Ch Lochnargar's Pippa Lotta (imp) (NFC) 

OWNER:  V Wright          BREEDER:  Petra Smith 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BIRMAN CHOCOLATE (SBIb)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

52       Lao Imhsinhs Versace 

SACC    20810267    DOB:  2008/10/01    AGE:  1y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Lao Imhsinhs Tonto (BIR07)    DAM:   Lao Imhsinhs Chow Ming (BIR) 

OWNER:  N Vosloo          BREEDER:  Nora Anderson 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  NEVA MASQUARADE SEAL TABBY POINT (SIBn2133)  -  GCACI MALE 
JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

53      Int Ch Yuslav Sineglazhyi de Mon Plaisir 

BFC"FELITA"    CH/033/2008/NM    DOB:  2006/12/13    AGE:  2y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  WCh Ussuriyskiy Tigr Sineglazhyi Angel (BPKK224/2.1.1.-3)    DAM:   GrIntCh Alsu Sineglazhyi Angel (RES-005/SIB/2004) 

OWNER:  E Frolova          BREEDER:  Aleksei Frolov 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    SHORTHAIR (I) 
 
CLASS:  BURMESE LILAC (BURc)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

54       Kimcol Lalique Sky 

SACC    20811127    DOB:  2008/11/24    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kimcol Keeza Bondi Bob (BUR07)    DAM:   Sup Ch Kimcol Georgie Girl (BUR18) 

OWNER:  P Steyn          BREEDER:  Kim Cutter 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  BURMESE BROWN TORTIE (BURf)  -  NOVICE FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

55       Lady Pyal 

        DOB:  2004/01/04    AGE:  5y10m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE CHOCOLATE TORTIE (BURh)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

56       Soulmates Roche 

SACC    20904045    DOB:  2009/04/02    AGE:  5m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Zyans Constanzo of Soulmates (BUR07)    DAM:   Bajimbi Penny Lover of Soulmates (imp) (BUR18) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK (CRXn)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

57      Ch Bast Dark Moon Symphony of Mistbesque 

SACC    20803188    DOB:  2008/03/23    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Conqueror Isiin Behamot (CRXns)    DAM:   Shania of Bast (CRXc) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Anita Els 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN (CRXn02)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

58       Mistbesque Dot.Dot.Dot 

SACC    20904108    DOB:  2009/04/13    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Beaconwood Fire (CRX.08.SoM)    DAM:   Mistbesque Sweetpurrs Celon Gardens (CRX.05.Va) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN (CRXn02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

59       Mistbesque Robin 

SACC    20810206    DOB:  2008/05/10    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Windseeker Zed Upwind (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sweetpurrs Ceylon Gardens (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK SMOKE (CRXns)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

60       Bast Draconis Ewasich 

CFSA    M22666    DOB:  2009/02/02    AGE:  8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Db Sup Ch Conqueror Isiin Behemoth of Bast NQ (CRX5ZJM)    DAM:   Pointers Nickolette of Bast (CRX6SOM) 

OWNER:  A Els          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK SMOKE BICOLOUR (CRXns03)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

61       Conqueror Once Barbarella 

SACC    19910528    DOB:  2001/11/01    AGE:  7y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Heatwave Steely Dan (imp) (CRXd02)    DAM:   Conqueror First Lady (CRXd02) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Agnieszka Solomon 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE (CRXa)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

62       Mistbesque Evening Star 

CASA    20090115CRXaM01    DOB:  2009/02/14    AGE:  6m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Beaconwood Fire of Mistbesque (imp) (CRX)    DAM:   Sup Ch Conqueror Pure Blance NQ RQ (CRX) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX LILAC POINT (CRXc33)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

63       Bast Madame Angel Delight 

CFSA    M22156    DOB:  2008/08/03    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Lou-Jen Rextrodinair of Bast (CRX6SOP)    DAM:   Pointers Shania of Bast (CRX12SOM) 

OWNER:  A Els          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX RED (CRXd)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

64       Beaconwood Fire (imp) 

CFSA    M13000    DOB:  2003/09/15    AGE:  6y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Fenway Magic Touch of Beaconwood (CRXns09)    DAM:   Gr Ch Beaconwood Sweet Maxine (CRXg) 

OWNER:  R & A Bloemhof & Solomon          BREEDER:  Marilyn Martin 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX RED HARLEQUIN (CRXd02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

65       Fort Knox Switch (imp) 

CFSA    M12422    DOB:  2003/09/04    AGE:  6y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Pendragon's Salvator (CRXd01)    DAM:   Fort Knox Mystique (CRXd02) 

OWNER:  R & A Bloemhof & Solomon          BREEDER:  J Ekengren 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX RED BI-COLOUR (CRXd03)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

66       Bast Lord Tyernan 

CFSA    M22160    DOB:  2008/09/24    AGE:  1y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Conqueror Little Universe of Bast (CRX1SOM)    DAM:   Db Ch Conqueror Almond Martini of Bast (CHR8SOB) 

OWNER:  A Els          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK TORTIE SMOKE (CRXfs)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

67       Bast Orionis Bellatrix Meissa 

CFSA    M22661    DOB:  2008/02/02    AGE:  8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Lou-Jen Rextrodinair of Bast (CRX6SOP)    DAM:   Db Ch Conqueror Almond Martini (CHR8SOB) 

OWNER:  A Els          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX WHITE ODD EYED (CRXw63)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

68       Mistbesque Morning Star 

CASA    20090214CRXw63    DOB:  2009/02/14    AGE:  7m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Beaconwood Fire of Mistbesque (imp) (CRX)    DAM:   Sup Ch Conqueror Pure Blance NQ RQ (CRX) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  DEVON REX SEAL POINT (DRXn33)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

69       Fancy Face Kingston 

CFSA    M18913    DOB:  2007/01/06    AGE:  2y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch El-I-Catz Dante Milo of Fancy Face NQ (DRX)    DAM:   Taldi Tootie Too of Fancy Face (DRX.SOB.6.02) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  PC & H Bekker 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLACK BICOLOUR (DRXn03)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

70       Fancy Face Morrigan 

CFSA    M20329    DOB:  2007/11/08    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch El-I-Catz Dante Milo of Fancy Face NQ (DRX)    DAM:   Taldi Tootie Too of Fancy Face (DRX.SOB.6.02) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  PC & H Bekker 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE TABBY (DRXa21)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

71       La Loq El-i-Catz Rum Odin 

CFSA    M19699    DOB:  2006/12/17    AGE:  2y8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Tr Sp Ch Taldi Gizmo Brown of La Loq (DRX)    DAM:   Tr Sp Ch El-I-Catz Leontyn Prince NQ (DRX) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Laverne Mortlock 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUEPOINT BICOLOUR (DRXa0333)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

72       Sanuk Bright Star 

SACC    2081005    DOB:  2008/10/15    AGE:  11m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What A Willy NQ (DRX)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi MaBelAmi (DRX) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK (EXOn)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

73       Ormeryds Sundover of L'Exquisite 

CFSA    M22190    DOB:  2008/08/15    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Ormeryds Austin (EXO12Tb)    DAM:   Athleatones Fruitcake (EXO15Ts) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  A Lange 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK (EXOn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J BLAETTNER 
 

74       Cracker Black Betty 

SACC    20901038    DOB:  2009/01/05    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch 7 Fontane Yudaki of Cracker (imp) (EXO05)    DAM:   Ch Cracker Forget Me Not (EXO06) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  A & P Visser & Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK (SPHn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

75       Moon Catz Mojo 

SACC    20902100    DOB:  2009/02/12    AGE:  7m2w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Moon Catz Angels Ark Elvis (SPH)    DAM:   Ch Moon Catz Angels Ark Noel (imp) (SPH) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Charon Scheepers 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BROWN TABBY (SPHn21)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

76       Exposed Nitro 

CFSA    M20582    DOB:  2007/02/08    AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Les Beaux Chats Ragtail Yum Yum No Hair (imp) (SPX))    DAM:   Ch Exposed Neomist Eclipse (SPX) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  A & T Aldum 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK HARLEQUIN (SPHn02)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

77       Vande Balds Paddington 

SACC    20602079    DOB:  2006/02/02    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Vande Balds Belfry Tricera Spots (SPH)    DAM:   Nakit Ariel (SPH) 

OWNER:  S Eddy          BREEDER:  Suzette van den Berg 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK BICOLOUR (SPHn03)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

78       Nakit Chika-Mi of Moon Catz 

SACC    20903051    DOB:  2009/03/12    AGE:  6m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Moon Catz Hpajo's Bare Bear (SPH)    DAM:   Moon Catz Yojongui of Nakit (SPH) 

OWNER:  C Scheepers          BREEDER:  Kathy Hoole 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK & WHITE (SPHn05)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

79       Disal Mortipurr Sweetface 

SACC    20901134    DOB:  2009/01/21    AGE:  8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Disal Vande Bald's Harry Purrter (SPH)    DAM:   Disal Katara Thandi (imp) (SPH) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Elizabeth Swart 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK TORTIE & WHITE MINK (SPHn0532)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

80       Vande Bald's Soso Suri 

SACC    20810145    DOB:  2008/10/13    AGE:  1y    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Vande Bald's Red Steward (SPX)    DAM:   Taldi Soso Smoothy (SPX) 

OWNER:  S Eddey          BREEDER:  Suzette van den Berg 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE (SPHa)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

81       Vande Balds Indigo-Boy 

SACC    20402153    DOB:  2004/02/26    AGE:  5y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Vande Balds Gino Gomez (SPH)    DAM:   Vande Balds Classytouch Franny (SPH) 

OWNER:  S Eddy          BREEDER:  Suzette van den Berg 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE POINT (SPHa33)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

82      Int Ch Moon Catz Angels Ark Elvis (imp) 

SACC    20512305    DOB:  2005/12/15    AGE:  3y9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  AngelsArk Chase Me (SPH)    DAM:   AngelsArk Stella (SPH) 

OWNER:  C Scheepers          BREEDER:  R & K Sterling 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE HARLEQUIN (SPHa02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

83       Spandau's Domino Dancer 

SACC    20808100    DOB:  2008/08/31    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Diva's Suanho's Kashagar (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yasmin (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE BI-COLOUR (SPHa03)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

84       Vande Balds Orion 

SACC    20601189    DOB:  2006/01/05    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Vande Balds Belfry Tricera Spots (SPH)    DAM:   Vande Balds Classytouch Franny (SPH) 

OWNER:  S Eddy          BREEDER:  Suzette van den Berg 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX CHOCOLATE (SPHb)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

85       Nakit Shingetsu of Moon Catz 

SACC    20905057    DOB:  2009/05/12    AGE:  4m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Nakit Ragtail Esphere (SPH)    DAM:   Nakit Alnakeed Aberdeen (SPH) 

OWNER:  C Scheepers          BREEDER:  Kathy Hoole 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX LILAC (SPHc)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

86       Talulah Vincent Luke 

CFSA    M20066    DOB:  2007/03/21    AGE:  2y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Spandaus Waveorgonaked RJ (imp) (SPX05)    DAM:   Anleo Tamar (SPX10SoM) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Annerie Ferreira 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX RED & WHITE TABBY (SPHd0521)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

87       Spandau's Dexter 

CFSA    M20880    DOB:  2007/11/13    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Spandaus Waveorgonaked RJ (imp) (SPX05SoB)    DAM:   Gr Ch Spandau's Kattewyk Ruby (imp) (SPX08SoB) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Wilma Hyman 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK TORTOISESHELL VAN (SPHf01)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

88       Spandau's Selene 

CFSA    M22974    DOB:  2009/03/31    AGE:  5m2w    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Spandau's Wave ?? RJ (imp) (SPX.025.SOB)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yuriko (SPX.033.SOM)) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Wilma Hyman 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX WHITE BLUE EYED (SPHw61)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

89       Spandau's Yentl 

SACC    20810226    DOB:  2008/10/20    AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Diva's Suanho's Kashagar (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yuriko (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY:     SOSH (SH II) 
 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

90      Pr Westwood's Onyx 

SACC    20803041    DOB:  2008/03/28    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Taldi Jegenye Don Juan of Tigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwood's Frost (ORI05Sm) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

91       Westwood Zeus 

SACC    20901087    DOB:  2009/01/28    AGE:  8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Paddy Paws Maori Hakka (ORI05)    DAM:   SP CH Westwood's Mpumi (ORI05) 

OWNER:  N Greaves          BREEDER:  Gail Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

92       Mistbesque Grienson 

SACC    20809236    DOB:  2008/07/09    AGE:  1y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Jangar Rave Review (OSHa22)    DAM:   Mistbesque Topanga Lightning Dancer (SIAn21) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLUE CLASSIC TABBY (OKHa22)  -  CAGCI MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

93      Int Ch Jangar Rave Review of Mistbesque 

SACC    20607071    DOB:  2004/08/07    AGE:  5y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Db Gr Ch Jangar Tolouse Lautrec (OKHn)    DAM:   Jangar Cordelia (OKHb22) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Jackie Carpenter 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE SPOTTED TABBY (OKHb24)  -  BABY FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

94       Westwoods Coco Chanel 

CASA    20090724OKHb24    DOB:  2009/07/24    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Paddy Paws Maori Haka (ORI05)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwoods Thembi (ORO05Ts) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL CHOCOLATE BICOLOUR (OKHb03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

95       Taigha Jade Kiki Picasso 

SACC    20906016    DOB:  2009/06/04    AGE:  4m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taldi Jegeneye Don Juan (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taigha Spirit of Independence (ORI16Bi0 

OWNER:  L Arends Wagner          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR RED BICOLOUR MACKEREL TABBY (OKHd0323)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

96       Mistbesque Salvador Dali 

CASA    20090114OKHd0323M01    DOB:  2009/01/14    AGE:  8m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Templeton (OKHb2503)    DAM:   Du Plo Belle Marie (OKHf23) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL RED BI-COLOUR BLUE EYED (OKHd0361)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

97       Taigha Phoenix Sapphire 

SACC    20906015    DOB:  2009/06/04    AGE:  4m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taldi Jegeneye Don Juan (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taigha Spirit of Independence (ORI16Bi0 

OWNER:  L Arends Wagner          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT (SIAn)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

98       Taigha Princess Imogen 

SACC    20808046    DOB:  2008/08/01    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Ch Paddy Paws Maori Haka of Taigha (ORI05)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taigha Spirit of Apache NQ (ORI18Bi) 

OWNER:  M Andrew          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TABBYPOINT (SIAn21)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

99       Mistbesque Lightning Dancer 

SACC    20803145    DOB:  2008/09/03    AGE:  4y9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Topanga Dreamcatcher (SIAn)    DAM:   Topanga Lightning Dance (SIAn21) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT BICOLOUR (SIAn03)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

100      Ch Taigha Samarah Dawn 

SACC    20804007    DOB:  2008/04/01    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taldi Jegeneye don Juan of Thaigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taigha Spirit of Apache NQ (ORI18Bi) 

OWNER:  L Arends-Wagner          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE BLUE TABBYPOINT (SIAa21)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

101       Mistbesque Jin Xue 

SACC    20809237    DOB:  2008/09/28    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Jangar Rave Review (OSHa22)    DAM:   Mistbesque topanga Lightning Dancer (SIAn21) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    DOMESTIC LONG- & SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLACK & WHITE (DOMSn05)  -  ADULT NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

102       Sherazade 

        DOB:      AGE:  3y3m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  DOMESTIC LONGHAIR RED VAN (DOMLd01)  -  ADULT NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

103       Eros 

        DOB:  2007/05/01    AGE:  2y3m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 



CATEGORY:    DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR SEAL POINT SNOWSHOE (DOMn0433)  -  FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

104       Desi Girl 

        DOB:      AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BROWN TABBY & WHITE (DOMn0521)  -  MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

105       Apollo 

        DOB:      AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR SILVER SHADED & WHITE (DOMSns0511)  -  FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

106       Kiyana 

        DOB:      AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

Thank you to the following donors for the SPONSORED ROSETTES 
 

Linet Coetzer (1)    Winner Persian Special Adult 
Anita Els (1)     Winner Kitten Ring 
Carina Langner (2) Winner Persian Special Kitten & Neuter 
Gail Nel (1)     Winner Neuter Ring 
 



EXHIBITOR/S E-MAIL NR/S 
Andrew M ianandrew@telkomsa.net 98 

Arends Wagner L taigha@telkomsa.net 95, 97, 100 

Bhoola S aneesa181@yahoo.com 42 

Bloemhof R bloemhofr@gmail.com 57, 59, 61, 62, 68, 92, 93, 96, 99 

Bloemhof & Solomon R & A bloemhofr@gmail.com 64, 65 

Brodie K & E kim@championsportscars.co.za 43, 47 

Coetzer L linet@polka.co.za 10, 11, 28 

Crellin B nicky@dracon.co.za 3 

Danziger C danzs@mweb.co.za 8, 9, 22, 25, 29, 31, 34 

De Villiers A adv.9876@gmail.com 17, 19 

Di Giacomo P nexon@icon.co.za 18, 27, 30 

Eddey S Sue.Eddey@WSPGroup.co.za  77, 80, 80, 84 

Edmunds C cins4chins@yahoo.com 2, 79 

Els A daniee@ncm.co.za 60, 63, 66, 67 

Fitz-Patrick S sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za  69, 70, 71, 86, 87, 88 

Fitz-Patrick S sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za 70 

Fitz-Patrick S sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za 87, 88 

Freitas D dinaf@mweb.co.za 56, 72, 75 

Frolova E elenafrolova@mail.ru 53 

Gough & Willmer D & S debi@dyason.co.za 46, 48 

Greaves N ngreaves@royal-canin.co.za 35, 91 

Hoffend S sam.hoffend@gmail.com 32 

Hyman W wilmahyman@telkomsa.net  83, 89 

Jalbertus Cattery   stuart@busbyhouse.com 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 

Kernes M cooncats@telkomsa.net 33, 38, 49, 50 

Langner C newlandsfin@mweb.co.za 6, 20 

MacKinnon N nicky@dracon.co.za 4 

Moodley & Singh L & S lashanm@incredible.co.za 24, 55, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106 

Musto JM jm_ole@hotmail.com 44 

Nel G twofold@iafrica.com 90, 94 

Neukircher B neukircher@lawcircle.co.za 7, 26, 73, 74 

Noble J jonoble@iburst.co.za 37, 39 

Scheepers C charon@sphynxmooncatz.com 78, 82, 85 

Sloan S ssloan@barloworld-logistics.co.za 45 

Smalberger M cins4chins@yahoo.com 5 

Smit A amvres@gmail.com 21 

Smith R ritas@thasululo.co.za 58, 101 

Steyn P penny@psa.org.za 54 

Trimble G genive@live.co.za 23 

Vosloo A louvos@absamail.co.za  40, 52 

Wright V shangrilacats@gmailcom 36, 41, 51 
 

mailto:ianandrew@telkomsa.net
mailto:taigha@telkomsa.net
mailto:aneesa181@yahoo.com
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:kim@championsportscars.co.za
mailto:linet@polka.co.za
mailto:nicky@dracon.co.za
mailto:danzs@mweb.co.za
mailto:adv.9876@gmail.com
mailto:nexon@icon.co.za
mailto:Sue.Eddey@WSPGroup.co.za
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:daniee@ncm.co.za
mailto:sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za
mailto:dinaf@mweb.co.za
mailto:elenafrolova@mail.ru
mailto:debi@dyason.co.za
mailto:ngreaves@royal-canin.co.za
mailto:sam.hoffend@gmail.com
mailto:wilmahyman@telkomsa.net
mailto:stuart@busbyhouse.com
mailto:cooncats@telkomsa.net
mailto:newlandsfin@mweb.co.za
mailto:nicky@dracon.co.za
mailto:lashanm@incredible.co.za
mailto:sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za
mailto:sandy.fitzpatrick@wspgroup.co.za
mailto:neukircher@lawcircle.co.za
mailto:jonoble@iburst.co.za
mailto:charon@sphynxmooncatz.com
mailto:ssloan@barloworld-logistics.co.za
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:amvres@gmail.com
mailto:ritas@thasululo.co.za
mailto:penny@psa.org.za
mailto:genive@live.co.za
mailto:louvos@absamail.co.za
mailto:shangrilacats@gmailcom


CASA – The first World Cat Federation club in Africa 
On 1 March 2007, South Africa and the African continent joined the ranks of the World Cat Federation, when the board 
voted for the acceptance of The Cat Association of Southern Africa as a member under patronage.  Full membership was 
granted officially during the GA meeting in August 2008. 
The World Cat Federation is one of the largest, if not the largest, Pedigreed Cat Organisation in the world and is a founder 
member of the World Cat Congress.  It is difficult to accurately determine the number of clubs, members and cats involved, 
as clubs register members and their cats individually and not centrally, as many of the other large international bodies do.  
It is not possible to directly compare figures.  A visit to the website proves the impressive number of confederations, 
federations and clubs affiliated to WCF, the large number of recognised judges and the large number of shows taking place 
somewhere in the world throughout the year.  Now that the African continent also has representation, WCF covers the 
globe for all practical purposes. 
An abstract from the website summarizes it very well as follow: 

 
About World Cat Federation  
The WCF was founded on 1988 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil by three clubs which were seeking for more democratic and human 
procedures in the cat fancy, more than other existing federations ever had. Right now the WCF consists of more than 540 
clubs throughout the world covering all continents including the United States.  
The WCF is registered in Germany as "eingetragener Verein" (registered association) and since the European community is 
ready - in Brussels as an European Federation, too.  
The WCF takes part at consultations, arranged by the European parliament in Strasbourg, and is responsible for animal 
welfare and legislation in some working parties and hearing. A WCF member, whether it is a club or a federation, is 
independent in his business. 
The philosophy of WCF is one of inclusivity, rather than exclusivity and it accepts all cats registered with any member body 
of the World Cat Congress, as well as cats registered with most of the other major non-affiliated cat organisations on it’s 
shows, without the need of re-registration.   WCF was a founder member of the World Cat Congress (WCC) and strives for 
global co-operation in the cat world, while most of the local affairs of clubs, shows and registration remains with the local 
club, allowing for cultural differences and ensuring that most of the revenue from registrations, shows, etc. remain with 
the club and it’s members. 
South African cat lovers has never practically had access to international competition.  That has all changed now, as WCF 
awards (titles, as it is referred to internationally) are recognised internationally and an award attained in South Africa 
would count if a cat is exhibited in any other WCF show in the rest of the world. 
A cat may only receive one award per day at WCF shows and all classes are separated according to the title of the cat, 
breed, colour, pattern and sex (and age groups in kittens). 
WCF shows are classified as National, International and World shows and are officially licensed by the board and published 
on the website. 
WCF allows only one major award per class, to the cat awarded an Excellent 1 placing, if the cat is of sufficient quality to 
receive the required point score.  Titles are awarded as follow: 
Champion/Premier – 3 CAC/CAP at national or international shows from 3 different judges. 93 points required for this 
award. 
International Champion/Premier – 3 CACI/CAPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different countries or 
regions.  95 points required for this award. 
Grand International Champion/Premier – 3 CAGCI/CAGPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different 
countries or regions.  97 points required for this award. 
European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 CACE/CAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different 
countries. 97 points required for this award 
Grand European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 GCACE/GCAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 
different countries.  98 points required for this award. 
World Champion/Premier – 3 CACM/CAPM at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different countries on 2 
different continents.  98 points required for this award. 
World Shows – One award received at a world show, where a judge from the extended board of WCF must officiate, 
counts as an award received in another country or continent.  Only one world show per year is allowed per country, under 
special license from the board. 
CASA has had 11 successful shows already – four in the Eastern Cape, two in Gauteng four in the Western Cape and one in 
the Northern Cape. 
There are already several WCF Champions/Premiers and International Champions/Premiers in South Africa. 
 
The philosophy of CASA is to enjoy our wonderful hobby in a spirit of friendly competition, complimentary to any other 
existing cat organisation and to use our energy to promote, build and improve in an environment where we feel welcome 
and appreciated.  Let’s hope that all our members will be allowed and able to live our dream for a long time to come. 
Apart from the standard classes on WCF shows, there are also additional side classes and rings which can be entered on a 
voluntary basis. 
 



“Specials” are additional fun events, where cats of the same breed, or other defined category compete in a side show (or 
side class.)  There are no specific rules and no specific titles awarded.  However there is a lot of prestige associated with 
doing well in a special.  This side class is usually judged by a judge well known to have a special interest in the breed.  
Winning “Best” in a special is indeed a special event, while being place very high in the scores really tells the owner and 
breeder of the exhibit something about the quality of the exhibit.  The specials are not only fun, although that is an 
important part of it.  This open style judging is often also very informative, with the judge discussing certain important of 
unique features of the breed and giving advice on some of the aspects in breeding and presentation, etc. of the breed.  
Cats doing well in the specials will most of the time automatically end up in the Best on Show line-up as well.  There are 
also extra prizes to be won in the special side classes. 
 
The WCF ring, which is additional to the standard classes, is open to any registered exhibit on a WCF show, and is probably 
the fairest system for calculating points towards Regional and National Top Cat scores and may be used in future for this 
additional purpose.  If the rings are popular and practical in the registered section, it may be also be introduced in the 
domestic section in future.  See below the rules on the rings, as published on the WCF website. 
 
Johan Lamprecht   -   President – CASA 

 

WCF-ring   

A WCF-ring may be conducted by each club, federation, which is a member of WCF. 
 

The distribution is as follows:  

Kitten-ring Kittens with an age of 10 weeks to 10 month, regardless the 
class and sex.  

Neuter-ring  Neuters, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Adult-ring  Cats older than 10 months, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Every cat, which was entered into the exhibition, may participate. 

There may be awarded 10 prizes per ring as maximum. The minimum number of participants is 4. 
If four cats participate, 2 cups can be awarded, if six cats participate, 3 cups can be awarded, if 
twenty cats participate, 10 cups can be awarded.  

Split of the WCF-ring  

Up to 39 participants the ring cannot be split, if there are more than 39 participants, the ring may 
be split. That means, starting with 40 participants in a ring, the ring may be split, but there must 
be at least 4 cats present in the second ring. 
If 43 participants are present, a second ring may be organized, the split is voluntary 
 

WCF-Master-ring   

This ring is organized once per year and per country, permission is granted by the office of the 

WCF.  

Participation in the Master-ring 

In general the winners of the 1st and 2nd place of a WCF-ring, the winner of a Best in Show, the 

winner of Best of Best and World Champions / Premiors may participate in the Mater-ring, which is 
conducted once per year. 
But if the WCF-rings are split, there is only one winner and the winner of the 2nd place may not 
participate in the master-ring, only the winner of 1st place of each part-ring can participate. 

The winner of a Master-ring is entitled to be called MASTER and this title is registered in the 
pedigree.  

Split of the Master-ring 
The Master-ring may also be split in case of a sufficient number of cats present. The split is made 
in the way as for an ordinary WCF-ring. There must be at least 39 cats present in the first ring and 
4 cats present in the 2nd ring, otherwise adult cats compete together with the kittens and the 

neuters in one ring. 



 

Cat Federation of Southern Africa 
P O Box 4079 Vanderbijlpark 1900 

 

 * Tel: 016 987 1170 * Cell: 082 840 5578 * Fax: 086 657 0479 
 

cfsaregister@gmail.com - www.cfsa.co.za 
 

FOR INFORMATION ON REGISTRATION OF CATTERIES / STUDS/ AND KITTENS 

CFSA 2009 SHOW SEASON 

 
DATE 

 
CLUB 

 
SHOW MANGER 

 
PROVINCE 

14 MARCH 2009 NCS A. KENNY 
073 178 1107 

GAUTENG 

28 MARCH 2009 FFC P. DU PLESSIS 
084 555 2576 

GAUTENG 

25 APRIL 2009 KZNCC I. KERFORD 
083 297 5063 

KWAZULU NATAL 

02 MAY 2009 CCC K. VISAGIE 
083 304 0901 

GAUTENG 

30 MAY 2009 NCS A. KENNY 
073 178 1107 

GAUTENG 

13 JUNE 2009 FFC P. DU PLESSIS 
084 555 2576 

GAUTENG 

27 JUNE 2009 KZNCC M. ROBERTS 
083 655 7112 

KWAZULU NATAL 

25 JULY 2009 FSCS L. NEL 
082 771 7710 

FREE STATE 

01 AUGUST 2009 NCS A. KENNY 
073 178 1107 

GAUTENG 

22 AUGUST 2009 FFC P. DU PLESSIS 
084 555 2576 

GAUTENG 

29 AUGUST 2009 KZNCC M. ROBERTS 
083 655 7112 

KWAZULU NATAL 

26 SEPTEMBER 2009 COTY & GARS D. GERMISHUYS 
016 – 987 1170 

GAUTENG 

Contact the respective Show Managers for details on venues & closing dates. 

 

A page was also reserved for SACC free advert, but the offer was declined by the club 

delegates to Governing Council. 

mailto:cfsaregister@gmail.com


 

CASA INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

03 10 2009 - GAUTENG, SOUTH AFRICA 
  

             
NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL REGISTERED CAT 

 
BOB BOS NM SF 

3-6 
M 

3-6 
F 

6-10 
M 

6-10 
F 

BABY BIC LITTER 
 

LONGHAIR                       
 SEMI-

LONGHAIR                       
 

SHORTHAIR (1)                       
 

SOSH (SH II)                       
 

BEST OVERALL 
         

    
 

             NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL DOMESTIC CAT 

 
NM SF 

3-6 
M 

3-6 
F 

6-10 
M 

6-10 
F 

BABY BIC 

    SEMI-
LONGHAIR           

    
SHORTHAIR           

    
BEST OVERALL 

   

  
    

              



 

 

 

 

 



 

    Caziggi Cats                                             

 

 CFSA and SACC Registered Kittens Available 

Caziggi’s Frontpage Mews   Solids 

    Bi-colours/Harlequins 

                                                                         Van’s  &  Tabby’s 

    
      

                                                Aclin Ve’ Benjamin Button of Caziggi                          

 

                    

                        LINET COETZER    Cell:  083 7255 347 
            11  DRONGO STREET          Tel :  057 352 5339 
            FLAMINGOPARK             email: linet@polka.co.za 

                        WELKOM 
 

Free deliveries to Gauteng 
 
Kittens are bred from Champion and Grand Champion Cats tested for FeLV and FIV. Parents are from 

PKD negative DNA tested lines. 

                                                                                                            Gr Ch  Achlin-Ve’ Too Good To Be Bloo of Caziggi 

        

Soon colourpoints will also be available 

            for show and as pets!! 

  





 


